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Comments From the Commission Chair

Mike Gamblin
Commission Chair

I need not tell any licensee market 
conditions in Idaho heavily favor 
our sellers . Any market with a 

heavy imbalance in supply and demand brings unique 
circumstances . In our strong seller’s market in most of the 
state, it is not unusual for a seller to receive multiple offers 
to purchase.  Moreover, those offers may contain various 
expiration deadlines that come into play . On top of that, 
some buyers are resorting to writing the seller a personal 
letter to accompany their offers to gain an advantage with 
the seller . Let’s chat about these issues .
Multiple Offers: When a seller receives multiple offers 

on their listing it is important their listing agent conducts 
themselves appropriately and follows license law . Although 
only one offer will win, let us treat all buyers fairly, honestly, 
ethically, and professionally . Disappointed buyers should 
not have the complaint that they were treated unfairly . Here 
are a few points to remember:
All offers must be shown to the seller as soon as practicable. 

Even though the REALTOR® Code of Ethics allows listing 
agents who are REALTORS® to not present all offers if 
directed by their seller in writing, Idaho license law forbids 
that practice. When there is a conflict between Idaho 
License Law and the REALTOR® Code of Ethics, license 
law wins . Our license law requires listing agents to present 
all offers to the seller up until the time the property changes 
hands in a closing . Even if the sellers have accepted an 
offer, and perhaps accepted others as back-ups, the listing 
agent is still required to show the seller other offers that are 
received .
The Commission receives complaints of licensees that 

neglect or even refuse to show certain offers to the seller. 
They may even claim they know the seller will not accept 
it, so why bother . This stance is unacceptable for any listing 
agent in Idaho. How the seller responds to any offer is their 
choice, but the listing agent may not filter which offers get 
to the seller and which offers do not.

It is our duty to act in our client’s best interest and 
presenting all written offers to purchase to the seller as 
soon as practicable shows our commitment to do just 
that. Additional guidance on Presenting Multiple Offers is 
contained in IREC Guideline #16 .
Offer Expiration Deadlines: Offers to purchase and 

counteroffers typically contain an expiration date and time. 
The Commission receives complaints from buyers and their 
agents that the seller did not respond to their offer by the 
buyer’s deadline . A buyer’s expiration deadline does not 
impose on the seller a duty to respond before the expiration 
date and time . The expiration deadline means the buyer’s 
offer ceases to be binding on the buyer should the seller 
respond after the expiration deadline . A seller may ignore 
an offer expiration deadline. 
Reasons a seller may pass a deadline without responding 

are varied: the seller is unavailable, indisposed, needing 
time to think or consult with others, etc . It may even be 
that the seller wishes to allow more time to accumulate 
additional offers. All those reasons are permissible, albeit 
frustrating to buyers and their agents . 
It is common for anxious buyers to become upset if a 

seller does not respond to their offer by the deadline. It may 
help buyers deal with the sometimes-stressful offer-making 
process to be educated about this contract principle .
Buyer Love Letters: This phenomenon is growing as 

competition amongst buyers grows more intense . A buyer 
‘Love Letter’ is a personal note or letter the buyer writes 
to compel the seller to accept their offer. It may contain 
information about the buyers, including family size and 
make up, hobbies, interests, and background information . 
It may explain how perfect the seller’s property is for this 
buyer .

Multiple Offers, 
Offer Expiration 

Deadlines and 
Buyer Love Letters 

(continued on page 3)
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Goodbye 2020…Welcome 2021!  
Let’s hope this year we can all 
find the reset button!  Regardless 
of any challenges we are still 
facing, the new year is good 
time for a reminder about a few 
responsibilities that come with 
being a real estate agent .  
Looking out for a client’s best 

interests
A licensee representing a buyer called the Real Estate 

Commission and asked about submitting an offer on behalf 
 of his buyer client . The property in question was advertised 
on the MLS as paying the selling brokerage a 2% 
commission . This agent was unhappy with a 2% commission 
and wanted 3% . Without his buyer’s knowledge, he wanted 
to submit a compensation agreement to the seller (along 
with the Purchase and Sale Agreement) requiring the seller 
pay him a 3% commission . 
IREC staff explained that under the license law, licensees 

are required to look out for their client’s best interests and 
asked why they did not rely on their Buyer Representation 
Agreement and have the buyer pay the difference? The 
licensee said they do not typically include that language in 
their buyer representation agreements . 
Staff asked him if he submitted this compensation 

agreement, would he be looking out for his client’s best 
interests or his own? This simple question seemed to put 
things in perspective for him . He agreed, at a minimum, 
he should get his client’s approval before submitting 
the compensation agreement . In the future, he may also 
consider including language in his buyer representation 
agreement ensuring his buyer will pay the additional 1% in 
situations like this .
When unsure of their actions, maybe licensees should 

ask themselves a simple question: am I looking out for my 
client’s best interests or my own?
Simultaneous Offers on Multiple Properties
Market conditions are causing unusual situations to occur .  

The incredibly low housing inventory in many parts of the 
state have led to frustrated buyers and practices that could 
put an agent in a problematic position.  Buyers are finding 
it difficult to get offers accepted in multiple offer situations 
and become desperate to get a property under contract .  
To remedy this, they are simultaneously making offers on 
multiple properties hoping to get ONE under contract . They 
are only able to buy one, but if they happen to get multiple 
properties under contract, they choose the one they want 
and cancel the others based on the inspection contingency .  
Canceling contracts for this reason could harm the seller 
and should be considered an adverse material fact . The 
Commission recommends the buyer’s agent disclose to 
all sellers that the buyer only intends to complete one 
transaction and their property may not be the one .

2021 New Year’s Resolution: 
Remember Your Agency Duties

MiChell Bird
Executive Director

If you are thinking the love letters are only on the 
residential side, a commercial broker recently told me his 
seller received multiple offers on commercial property, one 
containing a love letter . In the letter, the buyer explained 
their intentions with the property and how the buyer 
intended to keep the property in its current style and design . 
The seller accepted that buyer’s offer in part because of the 
letter .
Personal information regarding the buyer may inadvertently 

cause a seller to favor, or disfavor, an offer based on 
protected class criteria covered by the Fair Housing Act . 
Using protected characteristics as a basis to accept or reject 
an offer, as opposed to price and terms, would violate the 
Fair Housing Act . 
Here is some timely advice offered by the National 

Association of REALTORS® on Love Letters:
• Educate your clients about the fair housing laws and the 

pitfalls of buyer love letters .
• Decide with your clients that you will not deliver buyer 

love letters and advise others that no buyer love letters 
will be accepted as part of the MLS listing .

• Remind your clients that their decision to accept or 
reject an offer should be based on objective criteria only.

• If your client insists on drafting a buyer love letter, do 
not help your client draft or deliver it .

• Avoid reading any love letter drafted or received by 
your client .

• Document all offers received and the seller’s objective 
reason for accepting an offer.

Regardless of market conditions, we must always conduct 
ourselves with honesty, good faith, fair-dealing and 
professionally . As market conditions invariably change 
and cycles through booms and busts, we must keep our 
practices and procedures contemporary to the times and 
circumstances . And we must always stay in compliance 
with license law .

(continued from page 1)

Electronic Signatures
Another example of a problem in a frantic market is 

quick expiration deadlines .  The Commission has seen a 
few agents trying to “assist” their buyers in making these 
deadlines by signing a document electronically for them 
if the buyer isn’t available to sign . This is the same as 
forging their name on a document . Remember, unless you 
have a power of attorney from the buyer, even if you have 
permission from the buyer to sign on their behalf, an agent 
CANNOT sign a document for a buyer (or seller) .    
Agents have a duty to protect their client’s best interest, but 

it is important that you don’t get yourself in trouble with the 
Commission by trying to “help” your clients and customers 
in ways that violate license law .  Call the Commission if you 
have questions .  We are here to help you…our customers . 
Stay safe and have a happy and prosperous 2021!
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This has been a different year 
for sure and it has thrown us into 
learning differently, whether we 
like it or not . The Real Estate 
Commission has gone to great 
lengths to adapt so we can con-
tinue to provide great education 
opportunities to all licensees . That 
being said, we all have to do our 
part to always make the learning 

environment comfortable and conducive to learning for 
all instructors and students no matter what the platform, 
in-person or virtual.
We have all heard the attendance policy for classes .  100% 

attendance and no use of electronic devices during class 
time .  This goes for virtual as well as live .  Fight the urge to 
look at your phone, a tv in the same room, or having anoth-
er page open on your computer screen .  Other distractions 
can also disrupt the learning environment .  Have a quiet, 
private place to learn where you won’t be interrupted by 
someone else in the room, including your pets or kids .
We should also think of other things when we are attend-

ing class .  Things like how we dress and how we interact 
with other students . When dressing for class we should 
consider how it will affect other students in class and the 
instructor .  Would we wear our attire in front of a boss if we 
had a 9-5 job, or would we wear it to meet a client?  If the 
answer is “no”, then we probably shouldn’t wear it to class 
either .  This goes for “virtual” classes as well .  You can still 
be seen on the screen of all the other students .
When attending class we also need to consider how we 

interact with other students and the instructor . We need to 
remember to be polite, professional, and appropriate . Stu-
dents should always feel free to interact with other students 
and the instructor, and even disagree, but it should always 
be done in a courteous and respectful manner .  This in-
cludes speaking up in a live class and using the chat boxes 
in a virtual class .  If you wouldn’t say it out loud and direct-
ly to someone, you shouldn’t type it in a chat box .
In the end, we all want to learn and to be able to do so in a 

pleasant and safe environment . 

Melissa Ferguson
Education & Licensing

Director
2020 has been a year of sur-

prises, learning to accept and 
embrace change, and above all 
growth . Licensing numbers are at 
an all-time high. With low inven-
tory in most parts of the states, 
competition to obtain listings can 
be fierce. Looking for a way to 
set yourself apart? Consider ob-
taining your broker’s license . The 

Commission has recently made changes to make it easier to 
obtain your education, updated much of our course curricu-
lum, and streamlined the licensing process . 
Increased Accessibility to Classes
In early 2020, the Commissioners approved a new deliv-

ery format to allow licensees to take live education from 
the comfort and convenience of their own home or office.  
Using technology like the Zoom Pro platform, licensees 
and licensing candidates who meet the technology require-
ments can attend live classes with other students and their 
instructor through providers who have been approved to 
offer Remote Delivery. If you would like to learn more 
about the requirements, you can review the Commission’s 
Remote Delivery Standards and Terms of Student Engage-
ment. 
Course Revisions
Education Staff at the Commission has been working ex-

tra hard over the past 18 months to make updates and re-
visions to the Commission-developed classes. In summer 
and fall of 2019, revised Broker Finance and Valuation and 
Analysis courses were published .  Brokerage Management 
and Business Conduct and Office Operations revisions fol-
lowed in June of 2020 . The Post License curricula (Fun-
damentals; Pricing, Marketing, and Advertising; Profes-
sionalism, Negotiation, and Closing; and Introduction to 
Commercial Real Estate) were revised in summer and fall 
of 2020 .  And there are more course revisions on the way!
Licensing Forms Changes 
In Fall of 2020, the Commission took a close look at the 

licensing forms and removed the notarization requirement 
from many of our forms .  For some forms, notarization is 
still required, but we will accept a clear and legible copy 
of the notarized form rather than requiring the original no-
tarized document .  These changes allow us to accept the 
forms via email at licensing@irec .idaho .gov rather than 
requiring hard copy transmission . This helps save you 
postage fees and allows applications and forms to get to us 
faster thus speeding up the application process .  
Whether you decide to make 2021 the year you obtain 

your broker’s license or not, we hope the changes we have 
made will help make it easier to obtain current, relevant 
information from the Commission and to submit licensing 
paperwork . 

With Almost 15,000 Licensees, 
What’s New at IREC?

Jason Ayers 
Education Council 

Chair

Classroom Etiquette - 
Live and Virtual
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Awards for IREC

On Monday, September 28, 2020, 
IREC was recognized with two 
awards from the Association of 
Real Estate License Law Officials 
(ARELLO)® . Melissa Ferguson, 
IREC’s Education and Licensing 
Director, accepted both awards on 
IREC’s behalf . ARELLO® is an 
international organization of real 
estate regulators and acts as a con-

duit to share information among entities around the world 
to achieve real estate regulatory excellence . 
IREC’s first award was for “Navigating Limited Dual 

Agency” a short, scenario-based video that you may have 
watched recently during your Commission Core 2020 class . 
Agency, and its application, can be a difficult real estate 
concept to comprehend and explain to others . For licensees 
to fulfill their agency requirements, they need to understand 
confidentiality, agency relationship, and the law. The goal 
of this video is to show real life examples and how to nav-
igate transactions in the best way possible when your bro-
kerage practices Limited Dual Agency .  
IREC’s second award was for the creation and imple-

mentation of remote delivery education in Idaho . As we all 
scrambled to adjust to “the new normal” in March, IREC 
was inspired to develop a path for live education to continue 
in Idaho . Remote delivery maintains the human interaction 
that most students prefer even when traditional classrooms 
are not available . Additionally, licensees in rural commu-
nities no longer face a long commute or have to rely upon 
online classes for their continuing education . Students who 
wished to begin a career in real estate were able to begin 
prelicense classes even during a pandemic. Offering this 
style of education also supported local schools and instruc-
tors by allowing their business to continue while abiding 
by the Statewide Stay-Home order.  We would like to thank 
all the schools, instructors, and students that made up our 
pilot classes and provided valuable feedback as the pro-
cess evolved . IREC would like to express a special thanks 
to Commissioner Mike Gamblin and his staff at the Idaho 
Real Estate School as well as Janis and Chris Mooney at 
EnVision Real Estate School and Consulting. Their collab-
oration was invaluable and helped create an award-winning 
program . If you would like to attend a remote delivery class 
you can find current offerings by using the Education Look-
up on our website, irec .idaho .gov . Make sure you select 
“Remote” in the Course Delivery field prior to clicking the 
“Search” button . 

Saychelle Robertsons
Administrative 

Assistant 1

Welcome Heidi!

Shelly Shoemaker served on 
IREC’s Education Council from 
July 2016 to July 2020 . 

We appreciate Shelly’s time 
and dedication to the Idaho Real 
Estate Commission .

    Save the Date!!!    
Instructor Development Workshop 2021 

is scheduled for March 9 & 10, 2021.

Registration coming soon!

Broker: 2,697
Salesperson: 12,171
Total: 14,868
as of December 2020

Heidi Casdorph was appointed 
to the Education Council on July 
21, 2020 to serve a four year term . 
Heidi is in her 7th year of being 
an active REALTOR® in the Mag-
ic Valley. She received a degree 
in Science and Health Education 
from Utah State University in 
1993 and moved to Twin Falls 
that same year and started hav-
ing children in 1994.  Their last 
child graduated this spring and 
real estate has been a blessing for 
the past 6 years raising active and 

busy teens! She and her husband Vaughn live on a 40 acre 
ranch south of Twin Falls and raise show cattle, kids and 
hay. She has served on the Western Magic Valley REAL-
TORS® education committee for 2 years and is currently 
a Twin Falls School District school board member in her 
community . Please join us in welcoming Heidi to the Real 
Estate Commission’s Education Council .

Thank you Shelly!

License Statistics
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Exceeding Your
Training

What Would 
Enforcement Do?

As licensees, you’re expected to 
have a rudimentary understand-
ing of the contracts you’re pre-
paring for your clientele . There 
is a time when the understanding 
exceeds your training and knowl-
edge base .

Let me give you an example . A property goes under con-
tract in a cooperative sale . After the inspection, the buyer 
asks for specific items to be addressed prior to closing and 
delivers a repair addendum .

The seller’s agent insists that because the buyer asked for 
repairs, his seller has the right to cancel .

It turns out in a typical transaction using REALTOR® 
forms, the cancellation option, based upon inspection, is 
one sided . The buyer has the right to cancel, negotiate, or 
purchase the property as-is with full knowledge. The seller 
does not have the right to cancel .

There are similar issues surrounding zoning disputes, ear-
nest money disputes, and more .

The take-away here is that a line exists between practicing 
real estate and practicing law . When issues come up, always 
read your contracts to make sure you know what you’re 
dealing with . Admit when something exceeds your skill set 
and refer your customers and clients to their attorney .

Craig Boyack
Chief InvestigatorQ: I am an agent and want to buy/sell my own property . 

Do I have to utilize my brokerage?

A: Active licensees must conduct their personal trans-
actions through their brokerage . This means they must 
make documents for the transaction available to their 
broker for supervision . Licensees are not required by 
Idaho License Law to list their property or sign a repre-
sentation agreement with their brokerage . Licensees are 
free to sell their property “for sale by owner” or even 
utilize the services of a competing brokerage .

When advertising personally owned real property as a 
“for sale by owner,” an active licensee must indicate 
the property is owned by an actively licensed real estate 
agent (commonly done by including “owner/agent”) . 
When purchasing their own property, an active licensee 
must disclose their active license no later than the Pur-
chase and Sale Agreement . 

Licensees are encouraged to review Idaho Code 54-
2055 as well as Guideline # 24 for further information .

Has your home address changed?

- True or False?
The Commission can place your license on ad-
ministrative hold if you do not update your ad-
dress within 10 business days?

- TRUE!
Per Idaho Code 54-2018(9), You must update the 
Idaho Real Estate Commission within 10 busi-
ness days of the change .

To update or change your address go to 
www .irec .idaho .gov, log in to IREC’s online 
services. Once logged in, click “Edit My Profile.” 
There you will be able to update your physical or 
mailing address (or other personal contact infor-
mation) . Make sure you click “Save Changes .”

Upcoming Commission Meetings:
• January 21, 2021 - 8:30 a.m 
• March 8, 2021 - 1:00 p.m.

• May 26, 2021 - 8:30 a.m. - (Sandpoint)
• July 15, 2021 - 8:30 a.m.

Licensees are able to able to attend a Commis-
sion meeting for continuing education credit . 
 
A maximum of 4 hours of CE will be granted 
once per renewal period for attending an entire 
regularly-scheduled Commission meeting.
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First Time Homebuyers Savings Accounts

Idaho REALTORS®  worked for the passage of legislation during the 2020 
session that established a new type of savings accounts for first time 
home buyers in Idaho. Similar to existing Idaho tax-advantaged savings 
accounts for healthcare and education, Idaho’s First-time Home Buyer 
Savings Accounts encourage individuals to save for their first home, in-
cluding down-payments, or other eligible costs associated with closing on 
their first home in Idaho.

Top 5 FAQs that agents and consumers should know:

1. Who qualifies? Any tax-paying Idaho resident or their Idaho spouse who hasn’t previously 
owned property in Idaho or any other state.

2. What banks and credit unions are participating?
• First Federal Savings Bank
• Bank of Commerce
• Willamette Valley Savings Bank
• Idaho Central Credit Union
• CapEd
• Spokane Teachers Credit Union
• Westmark Credit Union
Don’t see your bank or credit union? Ask them today about offering a FTHB Savings Account.

3. What are the limits? Individual tax-payers can save up to $15,000 a year and joint filers can 
save up to $30,000 a year for the eventual purchase of their first home. Annual savings can be de-
ducted from their Idaho taxable income.

4. What can the savings be used for? Funds can be saved for eventual purchase of a home. That 
includes down-payment, appraisal costs, closing costs and more (anything associated with closing 
on their first home). 

5. Who may I contact with additional questions? Email Max Pond at mpond@idahorealtors.com 
or call (208) 342-3585. 

CONGRATULATIONS 
to MiChell Bird

on her 2021 term as 
President-Elect of ARELLO®
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(continued on page 9)

Formal Action

Melissa Ann Ahmuty (SP45105): Inactive salesperson . 
Ahmuty was convicted of one felony count, involving  
possession of a controlled substance . Ahmuty failed to 
report this conviction to the Commission within 20 days . 
She allowed her license to expire on November 30, 2019. 
Staff discovered active advertisements indicating Ahmuty 
was a licensed real estate salesperson in December of 
2019. Staff made numerous attempts to contact Ahmuty, 
but she failed to update her contact information with 
the Commission . Ahmuty failed to cooperate with the 
Commission’s investigation. Staff had her served with a 
Complaint on September 2, 2020 . Ahmuty failed to respond 
to the Complaint. Staff initiated Default proceedings. Final 
Order entered November 12, 2020 . Ahmuty is in violation 
of Idaho Code Sections 54-2018(9) for failure to update her 
address with the Commission, 54-2053(4) for misleading 
advertising, 54-2058(3) for failure to cooperate with the 
Commission’s investigation, 54-2061(1)(a) for being 
convicted of a felony, and 54-2061(3) for failure to report 
her felony conviction to the Commission within 20 days . 
Ahmuty is formally reprimanded, her real estate license is 
revoked, she is ordered to pay a $3000 civil fine, and must 
reimburse the Commission $1100 in costs and attorney’s 
fees .

Norma Patricia Ascencio (SP46767): Inactive salesperson .    
Ascension was convicted of one misdemeanor count, 
involving Petit Theft . Ascencio stipulated to violations 
of Idaho Code Sections 54-2061(1)(a) for conviction of 
a misdemeanor involving fraud, misrepresentation, or 
dishonest or dishonorable dealing or which otherwise 
demonstrates a lack of trustworthiness to engage in the real 
estate business, and 54-2061(3) for failure to report her 
conviction to the Commission within 20 days . Disciplinary 
Hearing held October 5, 2020 . The Commissioners 
accepted her stipulation and entered a Final Order in which 
Ascencio is issued a Formal Reprimand, her license is 
suspended for eighteen months, and she must reimburse the 
Commission for the costs and attorney’s fees expended in 
this Administrative Action .

Xena Benedetto (Unlicensed): Benedetto, through her 
unlicensed company, Clydesdale Commercial, procured a 
buyer and signed them to a representation agreement . She 
then prepared a purchase and sale agreement and emailed it 
to the seller. She prepared a second offer and forwarded that 
to the listing agent. In both offers, Benedetto asked for a fee 
at closing . The Commission served the respondents with a 
Complaint on May 2, 2020, to which the respondents were 
non-responsive. On June 3, 2020, the Commission served 
a Notice of Proposed Default Order upon the respondents, 
to which they failed to respond . Final Order entered July 
22, 2020 . Benedetto is in violation of Idaho Code Section 
54-2002 for unlicensed practice. She is ordered to Cease 
& Desist from further unlicensed practice in the State of 
Idaho. She is required to pay a $1500 civil fine and must 
reimburse the Commission $1200 in costs and attorney’s 
fees .

Clydesdale Commercial (Unlicensed): Benedetto, through 
her unlicensed company, Clydesdale Commercial, procured 
a buyer and signed them to a representation agreement . She 
then prepared a purchase and sale agreement and emailed it 
to the seller. She prepared a second offer and forwarded that 
to the listing agent. In both offers, Benedetto asked for a fee 
at closing . The Commission served the respondents with a 
Complaint on May 2, 2020, to which the respondents were 
non-responsive. On June 3, 2020, the Commission served a 
Notice of Proposed Default Order upon the respondents, to 
which they failed to respond . Final Order entered July 22, 
2020 . Clydesdale Commercial is in violation of Idaho Code 
Section 54-2002 for unlicensed practice. They are ordered 
to Cease & Desist from further unlicensed practice in the 
State of Idaho. They are required to pay a $1500 civil fine 
and must reimburse the Commission $1200 in costs and 
attorney’s fees .

Charles Haddon Heaton (SP46558): Inactive salesperson . 
Heaton was convicted of one felony count, involving 
intimidating a witness . He failed to report this conviction 
to the Commission within 20 days, and failed to cooperate 
with the Commission’s investigation. Staff served Heaton 
with a complaint on September 2, 2020 . Heaton failed to 
respond to the complaint, leading Staff to pursue default 
proceedings . Final Order entered November 12, 2020 . 
Heaton is in violation of Idaho Code Sections 54-2061(1)
(a)  for being convicted of a felony, 54-2061(3) for failure to 
report the conviction to the Commission within 20 days, and 
54-2058(3) for failure to cooperate with the Commission’s 
investigation . Heaton is formally reprimanded, his real 
estate license is revoked, and he is ordered to reimburse the 
Commission $1100 in costs and attorney’s fees .

William Melvin Nixon (DB44208): Nixon had a listing 
that went under contract . When the inspection came back, 
the buyer submitted a list of repair issues . Nixon advised 
his seller to cancel the transaction and told her it constituted 
a counter offer which allowed her to cancel. This was 
incorrect . The seller did cancel, and the buyer refused to 
sign the cancellation, instead wanting to exercise his right 
to purchase the property without repairs as outlined in the 
contract . Nixon procured his own buyer and the property 
went under contract with that buyer . This placed the seller 
in the position of possibly having to sell one property to 
two different buyers. Ultimately, the first buyer accepted 
cancellation and received his earnest money back, then he 
filed this complaint. Stipulated to violations of Idaho Code 
Sections 54-2060(12) for gross negligence and reckless 
conduct. 54-2086(1)(b) for failure to perform ministerial 
acts with honesty, good faith, and fair dealing. 54-2087(2) 
to exercise reasonable skill and care on behalf of his seller 
client. 54-2087(4) for failure to promote the best interest 
of his client with good faith, honesty, and fair dealing . 
Final Order entered October 5, 2020 . Nixon is formally 
reprimanded. He is required to pay a $3000 civil fine 
and to reimburse the Commission $600 for the costs and 

DISCIPLINARY ACTIONS 
5/1/20 - 10/31/20



January 2021 The Real Estatement 9 

Idaho Real Estate Commission

(continued on page 10)

(continued from page 8)
attorney’s fees expended in this Administrative Action . He 
must also successfully complete a Real Estate Law class, 
Risky Business 1, and Risky Business 2 classes within six 
months

Kendall O’Boyle (Unlicensed): O’Boyle is licensed in 
Utah, but not Idaho . He obtained a listing for a car wash 
in Idaho, then advertised it in an attempt to procure buyers . 
He attempted to obtain an Idaho Cooperative Broker’s 
license after the fact, but Staff rejected his application 
because it was incomplete . Stipulated to violation of Idaho 
Code Section 54-2002 for unlicensed practice. Final Order 
entered November 11, 2020 . O’Boyle is ordered to Cease 
& Desist from unlicensed practice in Idaho, he is required 
to pay a $1500 civil fine in conjunction with Weichert 
Realtor’s – Foothills, and must reimburse the Commission 
$600 in costs and attorney’s fees in conjunction with 
Weichert . Both respondents are jointly and severally liable 
for all fines, fees, and costs.

Tracy James “TJ” Pierce (SP43510): Nixon had a listing 
that Pierce produced a buyer for and the property went under 
contract . When the inspection came back, Pierce’s buyer 
submitted a list of repair issues . Nixon advised his seller to 
cancel the transaction and told her it constituted a counter 
offer which allowed her to cancel. This was incorrect. When 
Pierce received this information, he appears to have gone 
along with the situation and did not adequately represent 
his buyer/client . The buyer wanted to proceed with his 
purchase and forego the option of having the repairs made . 
This option is clearly outlined in the Purchase and Sale 
Agreement . Nixon procured his own buyer and the property 
went under contract with that buyer . This placed the seller 
in the position of possibly having to sell one property to 
two different buyers. Ultimately, the first buyer accepted 
cancellation and received his earnest money back, then he 
filed this complaint. Stipulated to violations of Idaho Code 
Sections 54-2060(12) for gross negligence and reckless 
conduct. 54-2087(2) to exercise reasonable skill and care on 
behalf of his buyer client. 54-2087(4) for failure to promote 
the best interest of his client with good faith, honesty, and 
fair dealing . Final Order entered October 5, 2020 . Pierce is 
formally reprimanded . He is required to pay a $500 civil 
fine and to reimburse the Commission $600 for the costs 
and attorney’s fees expended in this Administrative Action . 
He must also successfully complete Risky Business 1, and 
Risky Business 2 classes within six months .

Donna M. Savage (DB29085): Donna and Steve Savage 
own a real estate brokerage . She is the broker, and he is 
a salesperson . A seller put their property on Zillow by 
owner . Steve contacted them shortly afterward and asked 
to preview for some potentially interested buyers . When he 
arrived at the meeting it turned into a listing presentation . 
The sellers did not want to bind themselves to a specific 
brokerage for a long term . Steve persuaded them by 
saying he would have their home under contract in 60 
days or he would pay them $1500 . He then provided them 
with a business card that said the same thing . Steve then 
proceeded to show them a Seller Cancellation Guarantee 
on his website which he shares with Donna . This guarantee 
said sellers could cancel their listing at any time without 
penalty or obligation . With this information before them, 
they signed the Seller’s Representation Agreement . The 

actual agreement differed from what they had been shown. 
It only allowed for cancellation of the marketing, but 
not the contract . Two months later, the sellers elected to 
cancel their listing . The Savages presented them with an 
addendum to sign . The addendum allowed for cancellation 
of the marketing, but not the contract . It also wanted 
them to waive a fee reduction at closing of $1500 . A fee 
reduction is not the same thing as paying someone on a 
guarantee . Donna Savage stipulated to violations of Idaho 
Code Sections 54-2053(4) for misleading advertising 
regarding the cancellation guarantee and the payment 
of the $1500 fee. 54-2060(11) the misleading use of the 
guarantees constitutes dishonest and dishonorable dealings . 
Final Order entered October 5, 2020 . Donna Savage is 
formally reprimanded . She is required to pay a $1000 civil 
fine and must reimburse the Commission $600 for the costs 
and attorney’s fees expended in this Administrative Action . 
Her license is suspended for a period of one year, but eight 
months of the suspension is withheld, providing she follows 
all terms of the Final Order and violates no additional 
license law . She is required to successfully complete a Post 
License Pricing, Marketing, and Advertising class within 
six months .

Steve A. Savage (SP30959): Donna and Steve Savage 
own a real estate brokerage . She is the broker, and he is 
a salesperson . A seller put their property on Zillow by 
owner . Steve contacted them shortly afterward and asked 
to preview for some potentially interested buyers . When he 
arrived at the meeting it turned into a listing presentation . 
The sellers did not want to bind themselves to a specific 
brokerage for a long term . Steve persuaded them by 
saying he would have their home under contract in 60 
days or he would pay them $1500 . He then provided them 
with a business card that said the same thing . Steve then 
proceeded to show them a Seller Cancellation Guarantee 
on his website which he shares with Donna . This guarantee 
said sellers could cancel their listing at any time without 
penalty or obligation . With this information before them, 
they signed the Seller’s Representation Agreement . The 
actual agreement differed from what they had been shown. 
It only allowed for cancellation of the marketing, but 
not the contract . Two months later, the sellers elected to 
cancel their listing . The Savages presented them with an 
addendum to sign . The addendum allowed for cancellation 
of the marketing, but not the contract . It also wanted 
them to waive a fee reduction at closing of $1500 . A fee 
reduction is not the same thing as paying someone on a 
guarantee . Steve Savage stipulated to violations of Idaho 
Code Sections 54-2053(4) for misleading advertising 
regarding the cancellation guarantee and the payment 
of the $1500 fee. 54-2060(11) the misleading use of the 
guarantees constitutes dishonest and dishonorable dealings . 
Final Order entered October 5, 2020 . Steve Savage is 
formally reprimanded . He is required to pay a $1000 civil 
fine and must reimburse the Commission $600 for the costs 
and attorney’s fees expended in this Administrative Action . 
His license is suspended for a period of one year, but eight 
months of the suspension is withheld, providing he follows 
all terms of the Final Order and violates no additional 
license law . He is required to successfully complete a Post 
License Pricing, Marketing, and Advertising class within 
six months .
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Weichert Realtor’s – Foothills (Unlicensed): Weichert is 
a licensed Utah brokerage, but is not licensed in Idaho . They 
obtained a listing for a car wash in Idaho, then advertised it 
in an attempt to procure buyers . They attempted to obtain 
an Idaho Cooperative Broker’s license after the fact, but 
Staff rejected the application because it was incomplete. 
Stipulated to violation of Idaho Code Section 54-2002 
for unlicensed practice . Final Order entered November 
11, 2020 . Weichert is ordered to Cease & Desist from 
unlicensed practice in Idaho, they are required to pay a 
$1500 civil fine in conjunction with O’Boyle, and must 
reimburse the Commission $600 in costs and attorney’s 
fees in conjunction with O’Boyle . Both respondents are 
jointly and severally liable for all fines, fees, and costs.

Kelsie Dianne Wetherell (DB31854): Wetherell sold two 
development lots to a buyer along with the right of first  
refusal on a third parcel . When she entered the data into 
the MLS, she cancelled the listing for one lot, then entered 
the entire purchase price for the remaining parcel . She 
never entered any data about the right of first refusal. An 
agent from a different brokerage produced a buyer for the 
land that was subject to the right of first refusal. Wetherell 
failed to disclose the obstacle to the agent or his buyer . Her 
original buyer wound up exercising her right of first refusal 
and bought the third parcel . Stipulated to violation of Idaho 
Code Sections 54-2053(4) for misleading advertising when 
she entered the purchase price of the lot. 54-2086(1)(b) for 
failure to perform ministerial acts with honesty, good faith, 
and reasonable skill and care. 54-2060(12) for dishonest 
& dishonorable dealing . Final Order entered October 5, 
2020 . Wetherell is formally reprimanded . She is ordered to 
pay a $500 civil fine, and must reimburse the Commission 
$600 in costs and attorney’s fees . She is also required to 
successfully complete a Risky Business 1 & 2 course within 
six months .

LEOs - (Late Errors & Omissions) - Civil fine for violation 
of Idaho Code 54-2013 - failure of a licensee to maintain 
Errors and Omissions insurance or failure of a licensee to 
submit or cause to be submitted a certificate of coverage as 
required .

Achievement Realty, LLC, limited liability company in 
Logan, UT - $150
Allure Real Estate Brokerage, LLC, limited liability 
company in Alpine, WY - $150
Asin, Larry, salesperson in Boise - $150
Bailey, Summer, salesperson in Athol - $150
Baldwin, Randee, salesperson in Nampa - $150
Ballard, John, salesperson in Nampa - $300
Blake, April, salesperson in Idaho Falls - $150
Blessed Home Solutions, limited liability company in 
Ontario, OR - $150
Boise Advisors, LLC, limited liability company in Boise 
- $150
Bolan, Robert, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150

(continued from page 9)

(continued on page 11)

Burke Real Estate Consultants, Inc., salesperson in Boise 
- $150
Canyon River Realty, LLC – limited liability company in 
Twin Falls - $150
Cauffman, Nathaniel, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Cornelius, Kimberly, salesperson in Rathdrum - $150
Dill, Lou Ella, salesperson in Sandpoint - $300
Dillion, Bryan, salesperson in Priest River - $150
Dillion, Zabrielle, salesperson in Priest River - $150
Dresen, Patricia, salesperson in Middleton - $150
Drilling, Richard, salesperson in Boise - $150
Duerr, Steven, salesperson in Jackson, WY - $150
Dunavant, James, salesperson in Rancho Santa Margarita, 
CA - $150
Ewing, John, salesperson in Meridian - $250
Flake, Lovina, salesperson in Emmett - $150
Friedland, Jessica, salesperson in Davenport, WA - $150
Galletti, Justin, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150
Gillespie, Kim, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Gray, Stella, salesperson in Sun Valley - $300
Green, Tanja, salesperson in Shoshone - $150
Gregg, Michael, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150
Gussie, Mitchell, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Heinrich, Brooke, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Hodges, William, salesperson in Boise - $600
Horner, Virgil, salesperson in Twin Falls - $300
Hunt, Jefferson, salesperson in American Falls - $300
Ibe, Todd, salesperson in Boise - $150
Ingham, Bryan, salesperson in Post Falls - $150
Irish, Cash, salesperson in Caldwell - $150
J.P. King Auction Company, Inc, limited liability 
company in Davenport, WA - $150
Johnson, Kathleen, salesperson in St. Augustine, NC - 
$150
Johnston, Carl, salesperson in Bellevue - $150
Johnston, Heather, salesperson in Bellevue - $150
Julian, Lisa, salesperson in Saint Maries - $150
Kamplain, Elias, salesperson in Boise - $150
Karpowitz, Malinda, salesperson in Nampa - $150
KELC Real Estate Company LLC, limited liability 
company in Boise - $150
Kirtland, Ronald, salesperson in Twin Falls - $150
Kirtland, Sherri, salesperson in Twin Falls - $150
Lakeshore Mountain Properties, LLC, limited liability 
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company in Sandpoint - $150
Larsen, Douglas, salesperson in Malad City - $150
Linder, Mark, salesperson in Boise - $150
Loveday, Gregory, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Loya, Alexis, salesperson in Burley - $150
Maciaszek, Michael, salesperson in McCall - $150
Martin, Nicole, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150
Martin, Samuel, salesperson in Boise - $1,200
Matthews Real Estate Investment Services, limited 
liability company in El Segundo, CA - $150
Matthews, Kyle, salesperson in El Segundo, CA - $150
Mendez, Lorenzita, salesperson in Ontario, OR - $150
Meyet, Callie, salesperson in Caldwell - $150
Moore, Rachel, salesperson in Post Falls - $150
Morse, Brandon, salesperson in Sandpoint - $150
Moulton, Webb, salesperson in Meridian - $150
Musick Land Group, LLC, limited liability company in 
Grangeville - $150
Myers, Genny, salesperson in New Plymouth - $150
Nate, Kim W., salesperson in Dayton - $150
Nevin, Elaine, salesperson in Davenport, WA - $150
Parsons, Darcy, salesperson in Liberty Lake, WA - $150
Piedmont Properties, limited liability company in Star - 
$150
Quinn, Kelly, salesperson in Liberty Lake, WA - $150
Rae, Jonah, salesperson in Caldwell - $150
Real Estate Services, limited liability company in Pocatello 
- $150
Roberts, Rhona, salesperson in Boise - $150
Roderer, Sigrid, salesperson in Lewiston, UT - $150
Savage, Steven, salesperson in Sandpoint - $150
Scott Shepherd Real Estate, Inc., limited liability 
company in Jackson, WY - $150
Sharp, William, salesperson in Clifton - $300
Shepherd, Scott, salesperson in Jackson, WY - $600
Sloan, Dee, salesperson in Swan Valley - $150
Soderquist-Solomon, Lynn, salesperson in Eagle - $150
Stein, Jennifer, salesperson in San Clemente, CA - $300
Summers, Ryan, salesperson in Malad - $150
Swank, James, salesperson in Mountain Home - $300
Sweet, Jonathan, salesperson in Las Vegas, NV - $150
Swintz, Robert, salesperson in Boise - $150 
Tagliapietra, Jean, salesperson in Ketchum - $150

Teeple, Christina, salesperson in Sacramento, CA - $150
TE Agents, LLC, limited liability company in Nampa - 
$150
The Nichols Group, limited liability company in Ketchum 
- $150
Tondevold, Scotty, salesperson in Orofino - $150
Tripp, Adam, salesperson in Logan, UT - $150
United Country Musick & Sons, limited liability company 
in Grangeville - $150
Visosky, Daniel, salesperson in Jackson, WY - $150
Weaver, Amanda, salesperson in Buhl - $600
Western Realty Advisors, limited liability company in 
Boise - $300
Whitehead, Dallin, salesperson in Rexburg - $150
Witherspoon, Diana, salesperson in Post Falls - $300
Wilcox, Natalie, salesperson in Boise - $150
Wood, Zachary, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $150

LCEs - (Late Continuing Education) - Civil fine for violation 
of Idaho Code 54-2018(5) – submitting a license renewal 
application without having obtained the CE required by 
Idaho Code 54-2023. 
Alling, Terence R. “Terry”, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene 
- $800
Anderson, Elizabeth, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $550
Bernhardt, Romina, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $50
Bradley, Logan, salesperson in Post Falls - $800
Daniel, Jeremy, salesperson in Boise - $225 
Daugherty, Kellee, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $800
Davis, Karen, salesperson in Birmingham, AL - $650
Ewing, John, salesperson in Meridian - $250
Feighner, Scott, salesperson in Boise - $25
Feliciano, Nikki, salesperson in Pocatello - $450
Granly, Jessica, salesperson in Spokane Valley, WA - $150
Guth, Dillon, salesperson in Meridian - $500
Hansen, Geri, salesperson in Meridian - $75
Harley, Carissa, salesperson in Boise - $250
Hobbs, Monica, salesperson in Meridian - $300
Hood, Rustin, salesperson in Boise - $800
Hooper, Erin, salesperson in Post Falls - $500
Hutchinson, Jovan, salesperson in Meridian - $700
Johnston, Matthew, salesperson in Eagle - $725
Lloyd, Jason, salesperson in Meridian - $650
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McConnachie, Dean, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - 
$1,500
Ness, Sean, salesperson in Meridian - $100
Pelkey, Karen, salesperson in Post Falls - $300
Ratautas, Jonathan, salesperson in Coeur d’Alene - $550
Richardson, Suzetta, salesperson in Twin Falls - $50
Riggs, Cody, salesperson in Meridian - $800
Stans, Sheryl, salesperson in Boise - $50
Swain, Dillon, salesperson in Boise - $1,600

Thill, Garrett, salesperson in Boise - $250
Volpone, Camille, salesperson in Hayden - $550

CITs – (Citations) - Citation stipulation and civil fine 
for various Idaho Code violations found during an office 
inspection .
Lanum, Betty, designated broker in Caldwell - $75 for 
violation of 54-2060(3) – Failure to account. 
Wilks, Gordon, designated broker in Pocatello - $75 for 
violation of 54-2060(3) – Failure to account. 

AUDIT HONOR ROLL
June 1, 2020 - November 30, 2020

Barbara Brooke; DB35115
Barbara D . Brooke

Clayton Brown; DB21198
Clayton L . Brown Real Estate

Donna Capurso; DB22600
Selkirk Mountain Real Estate

Cynthia Carlson; DB32698
Cindy Carlson Realty

Olivia Cook; DB40399
Cook & Company Realty

Julie Cord;DB20565
Legacy Group

Gregery Davis;DB25456
Rise Realty

Patricia Davis; DB1876
Better Homes and Gardens Real Estate 

Voigt Davis

Tammy “Red” Dory; DB38906
Red Dory Real Estate

Ken Dunn; DB28143
Sage Realty Group

Lana Hanson; DB3166
Lana Kay Realty

Shelly Hopper; DB21071
Miner’s Hat Realty

Karen Hulstrom; DB16115
Silver Legacy Realty

David Jennings; DB44327
Pinnacle Real Estate

Aaron Knight; DB35405
Knights Realty

Beckie Kukal; DB15231
NorthPointe Realty

Amy Marx; DB22781
Mountain Real Estate

Janna McRoy; DB47292
NextHome Solid Ground

Clayton Nannini; DB24484
Westerra Real Estate Group

Creed Noah; DB17124
Creed Noah Real Estate Company

Rebecca Odle;DB24915
SW Idaho Properties

Arthur “Rob” Orth; DB43313
Tomlinson Sotheby’s 
International Realty

James Price; DB14843
American Reality

Wendy Price; DB20808
Century 21 Price Right

Jason Retherford; DB25482
Action Realty

William Robinette; DB6772
Select Properties Company Real Estate

Donald “Duffy” Smock; MA25299
Patricia Krug; DB10724

Windermere/Hayden

John Sofro; DB19643
Berkshire Hathaway Home Services 

Sun Valley Properties

Don Solberg; DB7475
Solberg Agency

Barbara Stevens; DB26340
Stevens Realty

Marjorie Stevens; DB15167
Century 21 RiverStone

Marla McWilliams-Lopez; DB32924
Estate Properties

Charles Sweet; DB44940
Sweet Homes Real Estate

Nikki Trautman; DB27027
American Dream Real Estate

Rebecca Van Camp; DB44857
Relocate 208

Sean Wilson; DB27993
Latah Realty

Paula Winn; DB25250
Help-U-Sell Winn 4 U Realty

Tracy Wohlschlegel; DB11656
Century 21 Greater LandCo Realty
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In Memory of

Randi Arnold, SP23163 (Garden City)
Barton H. Ballantyne, BR349 (Boise)

Marvis Brice, AB905 (Rupert)
Richard Gene Messersmith, BR5388 (Twin Falls)

Linda K. Robie, SP7491 (Salmon)
Wayne Douglas Slaughter, BR30099 (Eagle)
Floyd Eugene Turner, SP41224 (St . Maries)

The Idaho Real Estate Commission extends its deepest sympathies to the families of:

It is with our deepest sympathy we say goodbye to one of our dear Commissioners, 
Marvis Brice, who passed away August 13, 2020 .  Marvis served as the South Central 
District Commissioner at IREC for 16 years, making her the longest serving Commis-
sioner . Marvis’ compassion, kind heart, and leadership made her an unforgettable per-
son . She will be greatly missed . 
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